

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Consolidated Financial Statements
and Independent Auditor's Report

December 31, 2022

(With Summarized Financial Information for December 31, 2021)

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

(With Summarized Financial Information for December 31, 2021)

Contents

| | |
|--|------|
| Independent Auditor's Report..... | 1-3 |
| <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> | |
| Consolidated Statement of Financial Position | 4 |
| Consolidated Statement of Activities..... | 5 |
| Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses..... | 6 |
| Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows | 7 |
| Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements..... | 8-23 |
| <i>Supplementary Information</i> | |
| Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position | 24 |
| Consolidating Schedule of Activities..... | 25 |

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate (collectively, "the Organization"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022; the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended; and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

As disclosed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, the Organization adopted Accounting Standards Update 2016-02, *Leases* (Topic 842), as of January 1, 2022. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Organization's December 31, 2021 consolidated financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements in our report dated May 3, 2022. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating schedule of financial position and consolidating schedule of activities on pages 24-25 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.



Vienna, Virginia
April 27, 2023

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2022

(With Summarized Financial Information for December 31, 2021)

| | 2022 | 2021 |
|---|---------------|---------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 5,833,585 | \$ 7,725,208 |
| Contributions receivable | 1,048,527 | 970,393 |
| Due from the Alliance | 549,860 | 163,673 |
| Investments | 11,101,512 | 11,349,021 |
| Prepaid expenses | 118,111 | 157,563 |
| Total current assets | 18,651,595 | 20,365,858 |
| Deposits | 237,515 | 237,515 |
| Contributions receivable, long-term, net | 413,636 | - |
| Property and equipment, net | 377,343 | 81,269 |
| Right-of-use asset – operating lease | 5,067,120 | - |
| Total assets | \$ 24,747,209 | \$ 20,684,642 |
| Liabilities and Net Assets | | |
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities: | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | \$ 1,230,343 | \$ 1,355,263 |
| Total current liabilities | 1,230,343 | 1,355,263 |
| Deferred rent and lease incentive liability | - | 980,530 |
| Lease liability – operating lease | 6,101,902 | - |
| Loan payable – Paycheck Protection Program | 842,644 | 872,338 |
| Total liabilities | 8,174,889 | 3,208,131 |
| Net Assets | | |
| Without donor restrictions: | | |
| Undesignated | 7,776,297 | 8,570,073 |
| Board-designated (Founder’s Fund) | 4,815,788 | 5,344,002 |
| Total without donor restrictions | 12,592,085 | 13,914,075 |
| With donor restrictions | 3,980,235 | 3,562,436 |
| Total net assets | 16,572,320 | 17,476,511 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | \$ 24,747,209 | \$ 20,684,642 |

See accompanying notes.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Consolidated Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2021)

| | Without Donor Restrictions | With Donor Restrictions | 2022 Total | 2021 Total |
|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Operating Revenue and Support | | | | |
| Contributions and membership | \$ 8,560,645 | \$ 1,389,666 | \$ 9,950,311 | \$ 9,647,095 |
| Foundation grants | 365,000 | 150,000 | 515,000 | 504,879 |
| Endowments and bequests | 854,279 | 548,092 | 1,402,371 | 998,288 |
| Other income | 39,546 | - | 39,546 | 926,880 |
| Sales of materials | 11,103 | - | 11,103 | 38,123 |
| Net assets released from restrictions: | | | | |
| Satisfaction of program restrictions | 885,885 | (885,885) | - | - |
| Satisfaction of time restrictions | 610,500 | (610,500) | - | - |
| Total operating revenue and support | 11,326,958 | 591,373 | 11,918,331 | 12,115,265 |
| Expenses | | | | |
| Program services: | | | | |
| Public education | 4,838,536 | - | 4,838,536 | 4,982,291 |
| Outreach and advocacy | 2,257,516 | - | 2,257,516 | 2,111,716 |
| Public policy | 2,881,267 | - | 2,881,267 | 2,663,983 |
| Total program services | 9,977,319 | - | 9,977,319 | 9,757,990 |
| Supporting services: | | | | |
| Fundraising | 1,282,555 | - | 1,282,555 | 1,206,175 |
| Management and general | 633,194 | - | 633,194 | 541,815 |
| Total supporting services | 1,915,749 | - | 1,915,749 | 1,747,990 |
| Total expenses | 11,893,068 | - | 11,893,068 | 11,505,980 |
| Change in Net Assets from Operations | (566,110) | 591,373 | 25,263 | 609,285 |
| Non-Operating Activity | | | | |
| Investment return, net | (755,880) | (173,574) | (929,454) | 793,747 |
| Total non-operating activity | (755,880) | (173,574) | (929,454) | 793,747 |
| Change in Net Assets | (1,321,990) | 417,799 | (904,191) | 1,403,032 |
| Net Assets, beginning of year | 13,914,075 | 3,562,436 | 17,476,511 | 16,073,479 |
| Net Assets, end of year | \$ 12,592,085 | \$ 3,980,235 | \$ 16,572,320 | \$ 17,476,511 |

See accompanying notes.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2021)

| | Program Services | | | | Supporting Services | | | 2022 Total | 2021 Total |
|--|---------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| | Public Education | Outreach and Advocacy | Public Policy | Total Program Services | Fundraising | Management and General | Total Supporting Services | | |
| Salaries | \$ 2,206,175 | \$ 1,257,100 | \$ 1,513,001 | \$ 4,976,276 | \$ 183,172 | \$ 219,717 | \$ 402,889 | \$ 5,379,165 | \$ 5,091,000 |
| Employee benefits | 751,982 | 402,995 | 495,265 | 1,650,242 | 130,999 | 87,658 | 218,657 | 1,868,899 | 1,708,739 |
| Professional fees and contracts | 533,679 | 43,414 | 462,331 | 1,039,424 | 65,759 | 61,905 | 127,664 | 1,167,088 | 1,563,395 |
| Facilities | 331,990 | 155,598 | 198,847 | 686,435 | 93,612 | 231,225 | 324,837 | 1,011,272 | 781,052 |
| Printing, production, and design | 46,364 | 7,500 | 854 | 54,718 | 4,221 | 274 | 4,495 | 59,213 | 55,463 |
| Travel | 114,227 | 209,371 | 70,781 | 394,379 | 4,955 | 933 | 5,888 | 400,267 | 95,889 |
| Meetings and conferences | 89,967 | 70,969 | 43,632 | 204,568 | 10,120 | 454 | 10,574 | 215,142 | 48,599 |
| Office supplies, postage, and telephone | 35,956 | 19,202 | 18,083 | 73,241 | 8,220 | 18,672 | 26,892 | 100,133 | 85,243 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 8,881 | 3,232 | 4,035 | 16,148 | 1,085 | 5,060 | 6,145 | 22,293 | 110,968 |
| Membership services | 621,829 | - | - | 621,829 | 705,986 | - | 705,986 | 1,327,815 | 1,563,096 |
| Other expenses | 83,403 | 24,812 | 66,015 | 174,230 | 70,015 | - | 70,015 | 244,245 | 360,724 |
| Grants | - | 52,000 | - | 52,000 | - | - | - | 52,000 | - |
| Computer services and supplies | 14,083 | 11,323 | 8,423 | 33,829 | 4,411 | 7,296 | 11,707 | 45,536 | 41,812 |
| Total Expenses | \$ 4,838,536 | \$ 2,257,516 | \$ 2,881,267 | \$ 9,977,319 | \$ 1,282,555 | \$ 633,194 | \$ 1,915,749 | \$ 11,893,068 | \$ 11,505,980 |

See accompanying notes.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2021)

| | 2022 | 2021 |
|---|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| Cash Flows from Operating Activities | | |
| Change in net assets | \$ (904,191) | \$ 1,403,032 |
| Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities: | | |
| Depreciation and amortization | 22,293 | 110,968 |
| Realized and unrealized loss (gain) on investments | 1,251,129 | (533,455) |
| Change in discount – contributions receivable | 26,364 | (413) |
| Gain on extinguishment of forgivable debt | - | (872,300) |
| Contributions to donor-restricted endowments | (548,092) | (5,088) |
| Change in operating assets and liabilities: | | |
| (Increase) decrease in: | | |
| Contributions receivable | (518,134) | 358,411 |
| Due from the Alliance | (386,187) | (130,306) |
| Prepaid expenses | 39,452 | (132,569) |
| Right-of-use asset – operating lease | (5,067,120) | - |
| Increase (decrease) in: | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | (124,920) | (74,501) |
| Deferred rent and lease incentive liability | (980,530) | 318,712 |
| Lease liability – operating lease | 6,101,902 | - |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities | <u>(1,088,034)</u> | <u>442,491</u> |
| Cash Flows from Investing Activities | | |
| Proceeds from sale of investments | 374,149 | 372,600 |
| Purchases of investments | (1,377,769) | (497,717) |
| Purchases of property and equipment | (318,367) | (81,111) |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| Net cash used in investing activities | <u>(1,321,987)</u> | <u>(206,228)</u> |
| Cash Flows from Financing Activities | | |
| Proceeds from loan payable – Paycheck Protection Program | - | 872,338 |
| Principal payments on loan payable – Paycheck Protection Program | (29,694) | - |
| Contributions to donor-restricted endowments | 548,092 | 5,088 |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| Net cash provided by financing activities | <u>518,398</u> | <u>877,426</u> |
| Net (Decrease) Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents | <u>(1,891,623)</u> | <u>1,113,689</u> |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year | <u>7,725,208</u> | <u>6,611,519</u> |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year | <u><u>\$ 5,833,585</u></u> | <u><u>\$ 7,725,208</u></u> |

See accompanying notes.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

1. Nature of Operations

Bread for the World, Inc. (“Bread”) was established to organize Christians in the United States from various church bodies to advocate policies, both governmental and nongovernmental, that will help combat hunger and poverty in the United States of America and throughout the world. Bread for the World Institute, Inc. (“the Institute”) was established to conduct and gather impartial, scientific research and analysis of the causes, nature, and prevention of poverty and hunger in the United States of America and throughout the world. The dissemination of the results of such research and analysis is by means of printed and electronic materials, discussions, lectures, ecumenical liturgies, and other appropriate media. These activities are funded primarily through contributions and memberships, foundation grants, endowments, bequests, and gift annuities.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the account balances of Bread and the Institute (collectively, “the Organization”). Bread and the Institute have separate and distinct governance structures that share the same volunteers who serve as members on both Boards of Directors. Bread and the Institute also share common facilities and personnel and have been consolidated due to the presence of common control and economic interest, as required under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Basis of Accounting and Presentation

The Organization’s consolidated financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. Net assets are reported based on the presence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions, as follows:

- *Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions* – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The governing Board has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for the Board-designated endowment.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Basis of Accounting and Presentation (continued)

- *Net Assets With Donor Restrictions* – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers as cash equivalents all highly liquid investments, which can be converted into known amounts of cash and have a maturity period of 90 days or less at the time of purchase. Excluded from this definition of cash equivalents are amounts held for investment.

Contributions Receivable

Contributions receivable represent unconditional promises to give. Amounts to be collected more than a year after the consolidated statement of financial position date are recorded net of a present value discount. The discounts on these amounts are computed using risk-free interest rates applicable to the period over which the promises are to be received. The Organization provides an allowance for doubtful accounts using the allowance method, which is based on management's judgment, considering historical information. Accounts are individually analyzed for collectability, and will be reserved based on individual evaluation and specific circumstances. When all collection efforts have been exhausted, the amounts are written-off against the related allowance. At December 31, 2022, no allowance is recorded as management believes that all contributions receivable are fully collectible.

Investments

Investments are stated at fair value. The estimated fair values of investments in the Evangelical Lutheran Church in America (ELCA) Endowment Pooled Trust Fund, which is subject to certain withdrawal restrictions, are provided by the external investment manager and may be based on historical cost, appraisals, obtainable prices for similar assets, or other estimates.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Investments (continued)

Because of the inherent uncertainty of valuation for these investments and in certain underlying investments held by the fund manager, values for those investments may differ from values that would have been used had a ready market for the investments existed. The Organization reviews and evaluates the values provided by its investment manager and agrees with the valuation methods and assumptions used in determining the fair value. Unrealized gains and losses are reported as a component of net investment return and are included in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment purchased at a cost of \$5,000 or more and with an estimated life exceeding one year are capitalized and recorded at acquisition cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from five to 10 years. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the estimated useful life or the original life of the lease. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Upon the retirement or disposal of assets, the cost and accumulated depreciation or amortization are eliminated from the accounts, and the resulting gain or loss is included in revenue and support or expenses in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

Operating Lease

The Organization records a right-of-use asset and lease liability for its operating leases. The right-of-use asset is amortized over the shorter of the lease term or the economic life of the leased asset. The associated lease liability represents the net present value of the future amounts due under the lease, calculated using a risk-free rate of return selected based on the term of the lease. For real estate leases, nonlease components are separated from the lease components for accounting purposes. The Organization does not apply the recognition requirements under Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 842, *Leases*, to short-term leases.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue Recognition

The Organization recognizes contributions (including foundation grants, endowments, and bequests) when cash, securities, or other assets; an unconditional promise to give; or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. Membership, which is nonrefundable, is made up entirely of a contribution element, which is recognized immediately.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of activities. The consolidated statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

Advertising Costs

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred, and approximated \$1,459,175 during the year ended December 31, 2022.

Measure of Operations

The Organization includes in its measure of operations all revenues and expenses that are an integral part of its programs and supporting activities, and excludes net investment return.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Comparative Information

The consolidated financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total, but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's 2021 consolidated financial statements, from which the summarized information was derived.

Adopted Accounting Pronouncement

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, *Leases* (Topic 842). From a lessee perspective, the new guidance is intended to increase transparency and comparability by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position and disclosing key information about leasing arrangements. ASU 2016-02 requires lessees to report a right-of-use asset along with a lease liability for both operating and finance leases. FASB has issued ASUs subsequent to ASU 2016-02 to further clarify and improve Topic 842.

Upon the adoption of Topic 842 on January 1, 2022, the Organization recorded an initial right-of-use asset of \$5,569,164, an initial lease liability of \$6,630,805, and a reduction of deferred rent and lease incentive liability of \$1,061,641 related to its existing office lease. The adoption of Topic 842 had no impact on previously reported net assets. The Organization elected to apply practical expedients allowing it to 1) not reassess whether any expired or existing contracts previously assessed as not containing leases are, or contain, leases; 2) not reassess the lease classification for any expired or existing leases; and 3) not reassess initial direct costs for any existing leases. The Organization also elected to apply the practical expedient to use hindsight in determining the lease term.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Subsequent Events

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Organization has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through April 27, 2023, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

3. Liquidity and Availability

The following table reflects the Organization's financial assets as of December 31, 2022, reduced by amounts that are not available to meet general expenditures within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position date because of contractual restrictions or internal Board designations. Amounts not available include Board-designated funds. In the event the need arises to utilize the Board-designated funds for liquidity purposes, the reserves could be drawn upon through Board resolution. Amounts not available to meet general expenditures within one year also include net assets with donor restrictions.

Financial assets available for general expenditures, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position date, comprise the following at December 31, 2022:

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 5,833,585 |
| Contributions receivable due in less than one year | 1,048,527 |
| Due from the Alliance | 549,860 |
| Investments | 11,101,512 |
| Less: Board-designated funds | (4,815,788) |
| Less: net assets with donor restrictions | <u>(3,980,235)</u> |
| Total available for general expenditures | <u>\$ 9,737,461</u> |

The Organization strives to maintain liquid financial assets sufficient to cover 90 days of general expenditures. Management periodically reviews the Organization's liquid asset needs and adjusts the cash and cash equivalents balances as necessary. Amounts in excess of operating liquidity needs are invested in money market funds and mutual funds.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

4. Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to significant concentrations of credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents, investments, and contributions receivable. The Organization maintains cash deposit and transaction accounts, along with investments, with various financial institutions and these values, from time to time, exceed insurable limits under the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC). The Organization has not experienced any credit losses on its cash and cash equivalents, and investments to date as it relates to FDIC and SIPC insurance limits. Management periodically assesses the financial condition of these financial institutions and believes that the risk of any credit loss is minimal. Contributions receivable consist primarily of amounts due from individual donors. Management believes the credit risk related to these receivables is minimal.

5. Contributions Receivable

Contributions receivable are due as follows at December 31, 2022:

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| Due in less than one year | \$ 1,048,527 |
| Due in one to five years | <u>440,000</u> |
| Total contributions receivable | 1,488,527 |
| Less: present value discount (at 4.22%) | <u>(26,364)</u> |
| Contributions receivable, net | <u><u>\$ 1,462,163</u></u> |

6. Investments and Fair Market Value Measurements

The Organization follows FASB ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*, for its financial assets. This standard establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.

Fair value measurement standards require an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs (such as quoted prices in active markets) and minimize the use of unobservable inputs (such as appraisals or other valuation techniques) to determine fair value. The categorization of a financial instrument within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the instrument and does not necessarily correspond to the entity's perceived risk of that instrument.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

6. Investments and Fair Market Value Measurements (continued)

The inputs used in measuring fair value are categorized into three levels. Level 1 inputs consist of unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities and have the highest priority. Level 2 is based upon observable inputs other than quoted market prices, and Level 3 is based on unobservable inputs. Transfers between levels are recognized at the end of the reporting period.

In general, and where applicable, the Organization uses quoted prices in active markets for identical assets to determine fair value. This pricing methodology applies to Level 1 investments and consists of the Organization's money markets and mutual funds. The ELCA Endowment Pooled Trust Fund is valued at the fund's net asset value (NAV), as provided by the investee fund management, unless other factors lead to a determination of fair value at a different amount.

These adjustments are made in cases in which certain features and conditions of the investment warrant a further adjustment (either a discount or premium) to NAV, such as recent financial information received. As of December 31, 2022, funds valued at NAV are classified within Level 2, if the notice period for redemption is 90 days or less.

The following table presents the Organization's fair value hierarchy for those investments measured on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2022:

| | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|--------------------------|--------------|--------------|---------|---------------|
| Alternative investments: | | | | |
| ELCA Endowment | | | | |
| Pooled Trust Fund | \$ - | \$ 6,208,941 | \$ - | \$ 6,208,941 |
| Money markets | 4,551,537 | - | - | 4,551,537 |
| Mutual funds – equity: | | | | |
| Balanced funds | 242,726 | - | - | 242,726 |
| Stock funds | 90,198 | - | - | 90,198 |
| U.S. equities | 8,110 | - | - | 8,110 |
| | | | | |
| Total investments | \$ 4,892,571 | \$ 6,208,941 | \$ - | \$ 11,101,512 |

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

6. Investments and Fair Market Value Measurements (continued)

The following information pertains to those alternative investments recorded at NAV as of December 31, 2022:

| | <u>Fair Value</u> | <u>Redemption Frequency</u> | <u>Redemption Notice</u> |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------|
| ELCA Endowment Pooled Trust Fund | \$ 6,208,941 | n/a | 10 days |

There were no unfunded commitments for the above fund as of December 31, 2022.

Net investment return consists of the following for the year ended December 31, 2022:

| | |
|----------------------------------|---------------------|
| Interest and dividends | \$ 322,317 |
| Net realized and unrealized loss | (1,251,129) |
| Less: investment fees | <u>(642)</u> |
| Total investment return, net | <u>\$ (929,454)</u> |

7. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31, 2022:

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| Leasehold improvements | \$ 380,899 |
| Furniture and equipment | <u>43,587</u> |
| Total property and equipment | 424,486 |
| Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization | <u>(47,143)</u> |
| Property and equipment, net | <u>\$ 377,343</u> |

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

8. Loan Payable – Paycheck Protection Program

The Organization applied for loans under the Paycheck Protection Program (“the PPP loan”) pursuant to Division A, Title 1 of the CARES Act, which was enacted on March 27, 2020. The PPP loan is a loan designed to provide a direct incentive for small businesses to keep their workers on the payroll through the COVID-19 coronavirus, for which the Organization qualified. The PPP loan is subject to full forgiveness upon use of the funds for payroll and other eligible costs and compliance with certain limitations on payroll and staffing reductions over a 24-week period.

The first draw of the PPP loan was granted to the Institute on April 21, 2020 in the amount of \$872,300. During the covered period, the Organization used all funds on qualifying expenditures and remained in compliance with limitations on payroll costs while not reducing the employee headcount. On February 16, 2021, the first draw of the PPP loan was fully forgiven by the Small Business Administration, and the Organization recorded a \$872,300 gain on extinguishment of forgivable debt, which is included as other income for the year ended December 31, 2021.

The second draw of the PPP loan was granted to the Organization on April 5, 2021 in the amount of \$872,338, yields a 1% interest rate, and requires monthly payment of \$14,917 starting November 2022, with a final payment of all unpaid principal and interest due in April 2026.

Future minimum principal payments under the second draw of the PPP loan are as follows for the years ending December 31:

| | | |
|-------|----|----------------|
| 2023 | \$ | 171,258 |
| 2024 | | 172,979 |
| 2025 | | 174,759 |
| 2026 | | 323,648 |
| Total | \$ | <u>842,644</u> |

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

9. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

At December 31, 2022, net assets with donor restrictions were restricted for the following purposes:

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| Subject to expenditure for specified purpose: | |
| Public education and other programs | \$ 1,844,917 |
| Subject to the passage of time: | |
| Time restricted | 742,165 |
| Endowments: | |
| Subject to appropriation and expenditure when specified event occurs | 49,942 |
| Subject to endowment spending policy | <u>1,343,211</u> |
| Total net assets with donor restrictions | <u>\$ 3,980,235</u> |

10. Endowment

Bread and the Institute's endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Boards of Directors to function as an endowment. Under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Boards of Directors to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of Relevant Law

The Boards of Directors of Bread and the Institute have interpreted the District of Columbia's Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, Bread and the Institute classify as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in net assets with donor restrictions is classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by Bread and the Institute in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

10. Endowment (continued)

Interpretation of Relevant Law (continued)

In accordance with UPMIFA, Bread and the Institute consider the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted funds: (1) duration and preservation of the fund; (2) purposes of Bread and the Institute and the donor-restricted endowment fund; (3) general economic conditions; (4) possible effect of inflation and deflation; (5) expected total return from income and the appreciation or depreciation of investments; (6) other resources of Bread and the Institute; and (7) investment policies of both Bread and the Institute.

Return Objectives, Risk Parameters, and Strategies

Bread and the Institute follow a conservative investment policy for endowment assets that attempts to preserve fully the original corpus and optimize returns. Should significant, new donations be made to the endowment assets, both Bread and the Institute's investment policy would permit a strategy of long-term growth of the endowment assets.

Under such a policy, the endowment assets would be invested in a manner that is intended to produce results exceeding major investment benchmarks while assuming a moderate level of risk. All earnings of the investments are reinvested within both the Board-designated and donor-restricted endowment funds.

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy

Bread and the Institute have a policy of appropriating 5% of the trailing four-year average of the endowed assets for use in operations each year. Bread and the Institute intend for the Board-designated endowment to be used only upon approval of 2/3 of the members of the Boards of Directors with fiduciary authority.

Funds with Deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, deficiencies of this nature would be reported by both Bread and the Institute in net assets without donor restrictions. There were no fund deficiencies for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

10. Endowment (continued)

Composition of Funds

Endowment net asset composition was as follows at December 31, 2022:

| | <u>Without Donor Restrictions</u> | <u>With Donor Restrictions</u> | <u>Total</u> |
|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|------------------------------------|---------------------|
| Board-designated endowment funds | \$ 4,815,788 | \$ - | \$ 4,815,788 |
| Donor-restricted endowment funds | - | 1,393,153 | 1,393,153 |
| Total funds | <u>\$ 4,815,788</u> | <u>\$ 1,393,153</u> | <u>\$ 6,208,941</u> |

Changes in Endowment Net Assets

For the year ended December 31, 2022, changes in endowment net assets were as follows:

| | <u>Without Donor Restrictions</u> | <u>With Donor Restrictions</u> | <u>Total</u> |
|--|---------------------------------------|------------------------------------|---------------------|
| Endowment funds, December 31, 2021 | \$ 5,344,002 | \$ 1,092,983 | \$ 6,436,985 |
| Investment return, net: | | | |
| Interest and dividends | 196,869 | 52,819 | 249,688 |
| Realized and unrealized loss | <u>(952,218)</u> | <u>(226,393)</u> | <u>(1,178,611)</u> |
| Total investment return, net | <u>(755,349)</u> | <u>(173,574)</u> | <u>(928,923)</u> |
| Contributions | 505,506 | 548,092 | 1,053,598 |
| Appropriation of assets for expenditure | <u>(278,371)</u> | <u>(74,348)</u> | <u>(352,719)</u> |
| Endowment funds, December 31, 2022 | <u>\$ 4,815,788</u> | <u>\$ 1,393,153</u> | <u>\$ 6,208,941</u> |

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

11. Retirement Plan

Bread sponsors a defined-contribution retirement plan that covers all employees who have completed at least one year of service and have worked at least 1,000 hours. Employer contributions are discretionary and are computed as 8.6% of the participant's compensation, plus 4.3% of such compensation that exceeds 25% of the Social Security wage base (the 2022 wage base was \$147,000). For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Organization recorded contributions to the plan totaling \$510,922.

12. Operating Lease

The Organization leases office facilities in Washington, DC, under a noncancelable office lease, which was originally set to expire on September 30, 2021. On March 1, 2020, this lease was amended to reduce the size of the rentable area and to extend the lease term to February 29, 2032. The lease agreement contains a provision for an increase in rent of 2.5% per annum of the base rent on the anniversary date of the lease. The lease also contains both a lease incentive (tenant allowance) for construction and rent abatements for the first 12 months commencing March 1, 2020. As permitted by the lease agreement, \$221,325 of the tenant allowance was applied as a credit against base rent in 2021.

In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, all fixed rent increases are recognized on a straight-line basis over the terms of the leases. The difference between this expense and the required lease payments is reflected as deferred rent and lease incentive liability in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position at December 31, 2021.

On January 1, 2022, the Organization adopted Topic 842 and recorded a right-of-use asset and a lease liability in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position at December 31, 2022. The lease contains no residual value guarantee and is based solely on fixed payment arrangements.

The Organization has no short-term leases.

Rent and utilities expense totaled \$1,011,272 for the year ended December 31, 2022, and is recorded as facilities expense in the accompanying consolidated statement of functional expenses.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

12. Operating Lease (continued)

Supplemental qualitative information related to the operating office lease is as follows:

| | | |
|--|----|-----------|
| Operating lease costs | \$ | 606,204 |
| Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liability | \$ | 633,063 |
| Right-of-use asset obtained in exchange for lease obligations | \$ | 5,569,164 |
| Weighted-average remaining lease term (in years) | | 9.3 |
| Weighted-average discount rate | | 1.63% |

The following is a maturity analysis of the annual undiscounted cash flows of the operating lease liability, and a reconciliation to present value of lease liability as of December 31:

| | | |
|--|----|-------------------------|
| 2023 | \$ | 648,925 |
| 2024 | | 665,106 |
| 2025 | | 681,706 |
| 2026 | | 698,748 |
| 2027 | | 716,232 |
| Thereafter | | <u>3,180,932</u> |
| Total minimum lease payments | | 6,591,649 |
| Less: discount to present value at 1.63% | | <u>(489,747)</u> |
| Present value of operating lease liability | \$ | <u><u>6,101,902</u></u> |

13. Related Party Transactions

The Organization shares its premises and some administrative and program personnel with the Alliance to End Hunger (“the Alliance”), an organization that is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). Costs are allocated between the entities based on actual expenses incurred and an overhead allocation, as described in the shared services agreement between the organizations. As of December 31, 2022, the Organization has a receivable from the Alliance in the amount of \$549,860 under this agreement. These amounts are included in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

14. Functionalized Expenses

The consolidated financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include facilities, which are allocated on a square footage basis, as well as salaries and wages, employee benefits, payroll taxes, professional services, office expenses, information technology, interest, insurance, and other, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort.

15. Allocation of Joint Costs

The Organization achieves some of its programmatic goals by direct mail, informational materials, and similar campaigns that include requests for donations. The cost of conducting those campaigns was allocated as follows for the year ended December 31, 2022:

| | |
|-------------------|---------------------|
| Public education | \$ 704,662 |
| Fundraising | <u>754,513</u> |
| Total joint costs | <u>\$ 1,459,175</u> |

16. Income Taxes

Bread is exempt from the payment of income taxes on its exempt activities under IRC Section 501(c)(4). The Institute is exempt from the payment of income taxes on its exempt activities under IRC Section 501(c)(3). At December 31, 2022, no tax provision was made as the Organization had no significant unrelated business income. Management has evaluated the Organization's tax positions and concluded that there are no significant uncertain tax positions that qualify for either recognition or disclosure in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position
December 31, 2022

| | <u>Bread</u> | <u>The Institute</u> | <u>Eliminations</u> | <u>Total</u> |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|
| Assets | | | | |
| Current assets: | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 4,575,212 | \$ 1,258,373 | \$ - | \$ 5,833,585 |
| Contributions receivable | 535,030 | 513,497 | - | 1,048,527 |
| Due from the Institute | 2,324,214 | - | (2,324,214) | - |
| Due from the Alliance | 539,146 | 10,714 | - | 549,860 |
| Investments | 2,899,460 | 8,202,052 | - | 11,101,512 |
| Prepaid expenses | 53,356 | 64,755 | - | 118,111 |
| Total current assets | 10,926,418 | 10,049,391 | (2,324,214) | 18,651,595 |
| Deposits | - | 237,515 | - | 237,515 |
| Contributions receivable, long-term, net | 37,603 | 376,033 | - | 413,636 |
| Property and equipment, net | - | 377,343 | - | 377,343 |
| Right-of-use asset – operating lease | 2,280,204 | 2,786,916 | - | 5,067,120 |
| Total assets | \$ 13,244,225 | \$ 13,827,198 | \$ (2,324,214) | \$ 24,747,209 |
| Liabilities and Net Assets | | | | |
| Liabilities | | | | |
| Current liabilities: | | | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | \$ 1,177,432 | \$ 52,911 | \$ - | \$ 1,230,343 |
| Due to Bread | - | 2,324,214 | (2,324,214) | - |
| Total current liabilities | 1,177,432 | 2,377,125 | (2,324,214) | 1,230,343 |
| Lease liability – operating lease | 2,652,169 | 3,449,733 | - | 6,101,902 |
| Loan payable – Paycheck Protection Program | - | 842,644 | - | 842,644 |
| Total liabilities | 3,829,601 | 6,669,502 | (2,324,214) | 8,174,889 |
| Net Assets | | | | |
| Without donor restrictions: | | | | |
| Undesignated | 7,814,608 | (38,311) | - | 7,776,297 |
| Board-designated (Founder’s Fund) | 508,904 | 4,306,884 | - | 4,815,788 |
| Total without donor restrictions | 8,323,512 | 4,268,573 | - | 12,592,085 |
| With donor restrictions | 1,091,112 | 2,889,123 | - | 3,980,235 |
| Total net assets | 9,414,624 | 7,157,696 | - | 16,572,320 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | \$ 13,244,225 | \$ 13,827,198 | \$ (2,324,214) | \$ 24,747,209 |

Bread for the World, Inc. and Affiliate

Consolidating Schedule of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

| | Bread | The Institute | Eliminations | Total |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|--------------|----------------------|
| Operating Revenue and Support Without Donor Restrictions | | | | |
| Contributions and membership | \$ 4,661,884 | \$ 3,898,761 | \$ - | \$ 8,560,645 |
| Foundation grants | - | 365,000 | - | 365,000 |
| Endowments and bequests | 232,856 | 621,423 | - | 854,279 |
| Other income | 27,059 | 12,487 | - | 39,546 |
| Sales of materials | 11,103 | - | - | 11,103 |
| Net assets released from restrictions: | | | | |
| Satisfaction of program restrictions | 57,631 | 828,254 | - | 885,885 |
| Satisfaction of time restrictions | 515,000 | 95,500 | - | 610,500 |
| Total operating revenue and support without donor restrictions | <u>5,505,533</u> | <u>5,821,425</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>11,326,958</u> |
| Expenses | | | | |
| Program services: | | | | |
| Public education | 1,597,346 | 3,241,190 | - | 4,838,536 |
| Outreach and advocacy | 1,077,780 | 1,179,736 | - | 2,257,516 |
| Public policy | 1,408,711 | 1,472,556 | - | 2,881,267 |
| Total program services | <u>4,083,837</u> | <u>5,893,482</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>9,977,319</u> |
| Supporting services: | | | | |
| Fundraising | 887,094 | 395,461 | - | 1,282,555 |
| Management and general | 283,530 | 349,664 | - | 633,194 |
| Total supporting services | <u>1,170,624</u> | <u>745,125</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>1,915,749</u> |
| Total expenses | <u>5,254,461</u> | <u>6,638,607</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>11,893,068</u> |
| Change in net assets without donor restrictions | <u>251,072</u> | <u>(817,182)</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>(566,110)</u> |
| Net Assets With Donor Restrictions | | | | |
| Contributions and membership | 623,133 | 766,533 | - | 1,389,666 |
| Foundation grants | - | 150,000 | - | 150,000 |
| Endowments and bequests | 5,583 | 542,509 | - | 548,092 |
| Net assets released from restrictions: | | | | |
| Satisfaction of program restrictions | (57,631) | (828,254) | - | (885,885) |
| Satisfaction of time restrictions | (515,000) | (95,500) | - | (610,500) |
| Change in Net Assets from Operations | 307,157 | (281,894) | - | 25,263 |
| Non-Operating Activities | | | | |
| Investment return, net – without donor restrictions | (54,952) | (700,928) | - | (755,880) |
| Investment return, net – with donor restrictions | (43,236) | (130,338) | - | (173,574) |
| Total non-operating activities | <u>(98,188)</u> | <u>(831,266)</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>(929,454)</u> |
| Change in Net Assets | 208,969 | (1,113,160) | - | (904,191) |
| Net Assets, beginning of year | <u>9,205,655</u> | <u>8,270,856</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>17,476,511</u> |
| Net Assets, end of year | <u>\$ 9,414,624</u> | <u>\$ 7,157,696</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 16,572,320</u> |